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TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.3

Board of Education
Tri-Valley District Office
Wednesday, June 15, 2022- 6:00 P.M.
Board Meeting Agenda
Call to Order
Roll Call
Hear Public Comment to the Board
Consent Agenda

Approve the Minutes from May 2022

Approve the Board Bills from June 2022

Approve Student Activity Accounts for May 2022

Approve Treasurer’s Report for May 2022

Approve the Destruction of Executive Session Tapes dating back 18 Months

AYOwp

Visitors and Reports

A. Visitors:

B. Committee Reports: None
C. Administrator Reports: None

Action Items

A. Approve Board of Education Meetings: Dates & New Times for 2022-2023
Approve Hazardous Bus Routes for 2022-2023

Approve Commercial Insurance Renewal for 2022-2023

Approve the FY23 Consolidated District Plan

Approve Athletic Trainer Agreement for 2022-2023

Approve Behavioral Intervention Procedures

Approve 1¥ Reading of the 2022-2023 Handbooks: ES, MS,HS

Approve Contract for Little Viking Care Assistant

Approve New Bus Lease

MEOEMEINR

Discussion Items
CPPRT Revenue & Budget

Banners and Scoreboards

District Committee Work

Grounds and Maintenance Update
Facility Use for ES & MS Study: BLDD
Solar Energy

AEEOR

Executive Session
A. To discuss the appointment, employment, compensation, resignation, discipline, performance or

dismissal of personnel, litigation or collective bargaining matters, pursuant to Section 2(c)(1) of the
Open Meetings Act

Approval of the Personnel Report

Adjournment
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TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3

OFFICIAL MINUTES

May 18, 2022

Call to Order

Roll Call

A meeting of the Tri-Valley Board of Education held at Downs, Illinois, on Wednesday, May
18, 2022, The meeting called to order at 6:00 p.m.

Upon roll call, the following members answered present: Jessica Alt, IB Goff, Brian Myers, Jill
Messamore, Lori Stickling, and Bobby Brown. Others Present: Dr. David Mouser,
Superintendent. Those absent were: Carl Neubauer

Hear Public Comment from the Public
There was no public attendance.

Consent Agenda
Motion by Jill Messamore to approve the Consent Agenda that included the following items:;

L J

Board Meeting Minutes from April 2022;

Board Bills from May 2022;

Student Activity Accounts for April 2022;

Treasurer’s Reports for April 2022; and

Destruction of Executive Session Tapes Dating Back Eighteen Months.

Seconded by Lori Stickling, All members voted aye.

Vigitors and Reports

A, Visitors — Drew Schmidt (New HS SS Teacher), Valerie Walden (New ES Teacher), FFA
Officer Team provided a year-in-review

B. Board Committee Reports —

C. Administrator Reports: ES, MS, HS

ACTION ITEMS

A, Approve the 2021-2022 Budget Amendments
Motion by Bobby Brown that the Board approve the budget amendments. Seconded by
Jill Messamore. All members voted aye, and the motion carried.
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B. Approve the 2™ Reading for New MS and HS Math Curriculum
Motion by Jessica Alt that the Board approve the curriculum. Seconded by IB Goff, All
members voted aye, and the motion carried,

C. Approve the Memorandum of Understanding for Education Support Employee
Motion by Jill Messamore that the Board approve the memorandum. Seconded by Lori

Stickling. All members voted aye, and the motion carried.

D. Approve the Contract for Executive Secretary and Payroll Coordinator
Motion by Lori Stickling that the Board approve the contract. Seconded by IJill
Messamore, All members voted aye, and the motion carried,

DISCUSSION ITEMS

A, HS Gym Banners

B. Graduation Overview

C. End of the Year Activities
D. Superintendent Transition
E. Solar Energy
EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board did not enter.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Motion by JB Goff that the Board approve the Personnel Report as presented. Seconded by
Bobby Brown. All members voted aye, and the motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Jill Messamore to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by JB Goff. All members voted
aye, and the motion carried,

The meeting adjourned at 7:29 p.m,

Board President

Approved

Board Secretary



CHECK CHECK INVOLICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 06/10/2022 44605 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 434,99
3 06/10/2022 44605 SUPPLIES 10E010 2310 4010 00 000000 26.24
06/10/2022 44605 SUPPLIES 10KE010 2520 4010 00 000000 69.74
06/10/2022 44605 SUPPLIES 10E050 2220 4000 00 00000GC 1,370.05
06/10/2022 44605 SUPPLIES 10E05C 2220 4100 00 00CQCC 267.01
06/1.0/2022 44605 MS SUPPLIES, NURSE SUPPLIES 1CEG3C 112C 4010 00 COQO000 75.59
06/10/2022 44605 MS SUPPLIES, NURSE SUPPLIES 10E0LO 2134 4100 00 000000 92.94
06/10/2022 44605 MS CREDIT MEMO 10E030 112¢ 401C 00 000000 -7.78
AMEREN ILLINGIS 06/10/2022 44606 HS: FIRE PUMP 20E010 2540 4660 00 000000 26.72
B & B AWARDS AND REC 06/10/2022 44607 Senior Awards 10EDE0 1500 4120 00 000000 38.01
BLUE SPRINGS 66/10/2022 44608 WEEKLY RENTAL OF 1 WHEEL Z0E010 2540 3230 00 000000 450.00
CHATR BORTABLE RESTROCM
BSN SPORTS, LLC 06/10/2022 44609 BASKETBALL JERSEYS 10E060 1500 5100 00 000000 1,632.22
BUSHUE BACKGROURD SC 06/10/2022 44610 : . 80E0X0 2365 3000 00 000000 108.00
CENTRAL SUPPLY CO 06/10/2022 44611 SINGLE EDGE SCRAPER 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 40.60
06/10/2022 44611 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000CCC 230.55
06/10/2022 44611 PAPER TOWELS 208010 2540 4010 00 0000GO 2,860.00
06/10/2022 44611 CLEANED AND CHECKED VACUUM 20E010 2540 3230 00 CCO000 49.00
CIRBN, LLC 06/10/2022 44612 MONTHLY: MAY & JUNE 20E01C 2540 3500 CC CO00Q0 2,496.76
CONSTELLATION NEW EN 08/10/2022 44613 MONTHLY 20EC10 254C 4650 00 000000 4,444 .68
CULLIGAN WATER CONDI 06/10/2022 44614 MS: SALT 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 102.68
06/10/2022 44614 ES: SALT 208010 2540 4010 00 000000 60.73
EDUCATTONAL CONSORTI 06/10/2022 44615 CATEGORY 2: 2019-2020 10E010 2310 3100 00 000000 1,670.17
SERVICES
06/10/2022 44615 2021-2022 E RATE SERVICES 10E010 2310 2100 00 000000 861.77
EVERGREEN FS, INC 06/10/2022 44616 FUEL: 40E0X0 2550 4640 00 000000 2,342.97
06/10/2022 44616 FUEL 40E010 2550 4640 00 000000 2,503.13
3R SERVICES, INC 06/10/2022 44617 FILTERS FOR DISTRICT 20E010 2540 4010 0C C0G000 Z,924.62
06/10/2022 44617 CREDIT MEMO: APPLIED TO 20E01¢ 2540 4010 00 000000 -183.76
INVOICE #300914
FIRST BANK CARD 06/10/2022 44619 AVANTI'S: STAFF LUNCH FOR 10E010 2310 4010 00 000000 1,011,850
TEACHER APPRECIATION
06/10/2022 4461% THE STATION: APPRECIATICH 10E0L0 2310 4010 00 000000 246.00
LUNCH FOR TRANS/MAINT/KITCHEN
06/10/2022 44619 BIAGGI'S: GIFT CERTIFICATE 10E0L0 2310 4010 00 000000 50.00
FOR STAFF SERVICE RECOGNITION
06/10/2022 44619 SIX FLAGS: AP HS TRIP, 10E010 2310 4010 0C 0C0OQ00 3,134.35
REIMBURSED SOME BY STUDENTS.
DEPOSITED IN OTHER REVENUE
06/10/2022 44619 USPS: MAIL SUPERINTENDENT 10B01C 252¢ 3230 00 000000 9.25
PLAQUE
06/10/2022 44619 CAR STICKERS: PARKING PASSES  10EC40 1130 4010 00 000000 231,00
FOR 2022-23
06/10/2022 44619 CASTLE SPORTS: 10E040 1130 4010 00 000000 460.62
06/10/2022 44619 TOBII DYNAVOX SYSTEMS: 10E010 1202 4010 00 0000CC 199.00
RENEWAL
06/10/2022 44619 HMCO BOOKS: MS SUPPLIES 10E030 1120 4010 00 COQO00 231.05
FIRST BANK CARD-1 06/10/2022 44621 SUPERINTENDENT 10E01C 2320 3120 CO C00000 30.83
MEETING
06/10/2022 44621 SUPERINTENDENT 16EC10 232C 3120 00 000000 167,11
LUNCH
06/10/2022 44621 CITY OF BLM: PARKING FOR 108010 2320 3120 00 000000 4.00
SUPERINTENDENT MEETING
06/10/2022 44621 PHEEASANT LANES: END OF YEAR 10E010 2310 4010 00 000000 $26.25
STAFF FUNCTION
06/10/2022 44621 CLEVERBRIDGE: ONLINE PAYMENT 10E0L0 2310 4010 00 0000CGC 59.99




CHECK CHECK INVQICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION HUMBER AMOUNT
RENEWAL
TIER 06/10/2022 44822 MONTHLY 20E010 2340 3400 00 000000 233.83
06/10/2022 44622 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3400 00 000000 1,559.94
HEART TECHNOLOGIES  06/10/2022 44623 ES: CHECK VALCOM 10E050 2220 3100 090 000000 424,00
06/30/2022 44623 FINAL PAYMENT ON ES PAGING 10E050 2220 4100 00 000000 3,189.84
SYSTEM
HOLT SUPPLY 06/10/2022 44624 M5: SEPTIC TREATMENT 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 166,67
06/10/2022 44624 MS: BOTTLE FILL STATION & 20E010 2540 5400 00 000000 3,393.51
COOLER FILTER
06/10/2022 44624 HY: CONTROL BOX ASSY 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 §70.90
06/10/2022 44624 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 52.90
IASB 06/10/2022 44625 PRESS PLUS RENEWAL 10E010 2310 6400 00 000000 1,545.00
06/10/2022 44625 ANNUAL DUES 10E010 2310 6400 00 000000 4,967.00
IMPREST FUND 06/10/2022 44626 JUNE 2022 RETMBURSEMENT 10A000 1050 8000 00 000000 1,676.27
06/10/2022 44626 JUNE 2022 REIMBURSEMERT 40A000 1080 0000 00 000000 175,00
INTEGRATED SYSTEMS ¢ 06/10/2022 44627 MONTHLY: JULY 2022 10EQLO 2310 3100 00 000000 540,00
INTERSTATE BATTERIES 06/10/2022 44628 AUTO BATTERY 40ED10 2530 4010 00 000000 234 .80
JAKE RUNESTAD MUSIC 06/10/2022 44629 WILD FORCES, CHORUS MUSIC 10E060 1500 4120 00 000000 2.25
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 06/10/2022 44630 ES: MOTORS 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 830.00
06/10/2022 44630 FUSE CARTRIDGE 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 131,16
JOSTENS, INC 06/10/2022 44631 SUPPLIES 10EQ40 1130 4010 00 000000 699.56
06/10/2022 44631 SUPPLIES 10E040 1130 4010 00 00QCCO 13.56
JW PEPPER & SON INC 06/10/2022 44532 Chorus Music - Invoice 10E060 1500 4120 00 GGOCGOQ 30.75
364209686
KASKASKIA SPECIAL ED 06/10/2022 44633 MAY 2022: 10E010 4121 6100 00 00QOCO 3,120.00
KINCAID IT 06/1.0/2022 44634 Google Workspace For 10E050 2220 3100 00 CGOQGO 5,400.00
Education Plus - 1 Year
WHOLESALE 06/10/2022 446315 ES: FOOD 10E010 2560 4020 00 0OQOCD 891,13
06/10/2022 44635 ES: FOOD 1CE0L10 2560 4020 00 000000 140.23
06/10/2022 44635 ES: FOOD 1GEC1C 2560 4020 0C 000000 1,500.74
KUBOTA CREDIT CORPOR 06/10/2022 44636 ACCOUNT #86100393 LEASH 10ECLG 2310 3250 ¢O 000000 3,401.52
PAYMENT JULY - SEPT
LEACH, GARY 06/06/2022 44588 DISTRICT VEHICLE PURCHASE: 40E010 2550 5400 00 000000 7,500.00
2000 CHEVY 2500 TRUCK
LEE ENTERPRISES- CEN 06/10/2022 44637 PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE FOR SP  10E010 231¢ 35CC 00 000000 99.80
ED
LEROY IGA 06/10/2022 44638 FOOD FOR HS SP ED CLASS 10E0L10 1202 4010 00 000000 20.65
LINDE GAS & EQUIMENT 06/10/2022 44639 MONTHLY 40EQL0 2550 3230 00 000000 32.45
LOWE ' § 06/10/2022 44640 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 72.80
MCT 06/10/2022 44641 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3400 00 00000C 45,24
MENARDS 06/10/2022 44642 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000G 416.75
MILLER, TRACY, BRAUN 06/10/2022 44643 PROFESSIONAL, SERVICES 10E010 2310 3100 00 000006 412,50
NAPA AUTO PARTS 06/10/2022 44644 FILTER AND SUPPLIES 40E0L10 2550 4010 00 000000 47.57
NDSM HOLDINGS, LLC  06/10/2022 44646 MS: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 0CCOGO 157.9%
06/10/2022 44646 ES: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 00QCQCO 257.07
06/10/2022 44646 HY: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 COOGCO 87.15
06/:10/2022 44646 MS:; MILK 10E010 2560 4020 0C CO0CCOD 216.78
06/10/2022 44646 ES: MILX 10E010 2560 4020 00 000000 272.33
06/10/2022 44646 H8: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 0CG 000000 115.47
06/10/2022 44646 M5: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 000000 187.3%7
06/10/2022 44646 ES: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 GG 000000 286.49
06/:10/2022 44646 HS: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 0G 000000 101.31
T TON, JON 06/10/2022 44647 REIMBURSEMENT: FUEL FOR WHITE 40E010 2550 4640 00 000000 51,01
BUS
NEWS-2-YOU, INC 06/10/2022 44648 2022-2023 RENEWAT. 1CE010 1202 4010 GO 000000 439.3¢
NEXTERA ENERGY SERVI 06/10/2022 44649 MONTHLY: MAY 2022 20E0LQ 2540 4660 00 000000 11,436¢.30



CHECK CHECKE INVOICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT
KICOR GAS 06/10/2022 44650 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 4650 00 000000 50.28
QUTDOOR POWER C 06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIEG 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 103.28
06/10/2022 44652 CREDIT MEMG: KUBOTA AIR 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 -16.96
FILTER
06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIES 20E0L0 2540 4010 00 000000 1,283.43
06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000C 282.56
06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 246,17
06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 129.78
06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 230.62
06/10/2022 44652 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 0C¢ Q00000 130.17
06/10/2022 44652 ASSY STARTER, BATTERY 208010 2540 4010 €0 000000 372.89
OSF OCC HEALTH 06/10/2022 44653 BUS EXAM: 40E010 2550 3390 ©C 000000 60.00
PHONAK 06/10/2022 44654 EXTEND WARRANTY ON FM 1QEQLO 1202 401¢ 00 000000 157.50
EQUIPMENT QUOTATICN
#5120184589
PROFESSIONAL ELECTRI 06/10/2022 44655 ES: BEARING Z0EQLO 2540 3230 00 000000 321,75
06/10/2022 44655 ES: BEARING 20B010 2540 4010 00 000000 84.80
06/10/2022 44655 ES: BEARING Z0E010 2540 3230 00 000000 321.75
06/10/2022 44655 ES: BEARING 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 84,80
RICOH USA, INC. 06/10/2022 44656 ADD'L IMAGES: UNIT, HS 10E040 1130 4010 00 000000 15.80
06/10/2022 44656 ADD'L, IMAGES: UNIT, HS 10E01LO 252C 4010 00 000000 7.68
06/10/2022 44656 ADD'L IMAGES: ES, MS, HS 10E020 111¢ 4010 00 000000 775.10
06/10/2022 44656 ADD'L IMAGES: ES, Mg, HS 10EQ30 1120 4010 00 000000 317.29
06/10/2022 44656 ADD'L IMAGES: ES, M8, HS 10ECG40 1130 4010 00 000000 201.49
06/10/2022 44657 COPIER LEASE: 06/15/2022 - 10ECL0 2310 3250 00 00000C 2,531.49
7/14/2022
RNR 17 06/10/2022 44658 ... TSCORE TUTTION: 10EQ10 4220 6300 00 000000 7,015.80
3 MECHANICAL SER 06/10/2022 44659 MS: LEAKING HOT WATER PUMP 20E010 2540 2230 0C COCO0O 1,216.60
REBUILT PUMP
06/10/2022 44659 MS: LEAKING HOT WATER PUMP 20E010 2540 5400 00 000000 1,817.88
REBUILT PUMP
SAM'S CLUB 06/10/2022 44660 END OF YEAR LUNCH FOR STAFF 1OE0L0 2370 4010 0O 000000 3157.92
06/10/2022 44660 INTEREST 10EQLO 2310 4010 00 000000 7.31
06/10/2022 44660 SUPPLIES FOR SUMMER STAFF 10EQ10 2310 4010 00 000000 413,60
LUNCHES
SCHOLASTIC INC 06/10/2022 44661 SP ED RENEWAL LOEDLO 12¢2 4010 00 000000 439.34
SCHCOL, NURSE SUPPLY 06/10/2022 44662 SUPPLIES 10E010 2134 4100 00 000000 511.85
SECRETARY OF STATE 06/10/2022 44663 STICKER RENEWAL: 2013 40E010 2550 6400 00 000000 158.00
TRAILER
SPRINGFIELD ELECTRIC 06/10/2022 44664 FUSES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00000C 117.03
06/10/2022 44654 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 00COCO 98.28
STL BTS 06/10/2022 44665 MONTHLY: JUNE 2022 20E010 2540 3500 00 C0GOQO 160,00
SUPREME RADIC COMMUN 06/10/2022 44666 2 NEW RADIOS 40E010 2550 3230 00 000000 49,50
06/10/2022 44666 2 NEW RADIOS 40E010 2550 4010 00 000000 £§20.00
SWEARINGEN, TYLER 06/10/2022 44667 REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONFERENCE  10E010 2410 33206 G0 000000 398.00
REGISTRATIONS
T MOBILE 06/10/2022 44668 MONTHLY 20E0L0 2540 3500 00 000000 58.80
TASC 06/10/2022 44669 ADMINISTRATION FEES: 10E010 2520 3230 00 000000 1,497.57
7/1/2022 - 3/20/2022
THOMPSON ELECTRONICS 06/10/2022 44670 PROGRAMMING ON DUCT DETECTORS 20E0L1C 2540 3230 00 000000 300.00
TRAFERA, LLC 06/10/2022 44672 Chromebook Repair -MS 10EO50 222G 3100 00 000000 47.00
Chromebooks
06/10/2022 44672 Chromebook Repair - 10E050 2220 4100 00 000000 77.99
EQ00065759 SN: LROSEKTR
06/1.0/2022 44672 Chromebook Repair - MS 10E050 2220 3100 00 000000 101.99
06/10/2022 44672 M8 Chromebook Repairs 10E050 2220 3100 00 000000 113.99



CHECK CHECK INVOICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT
TRAFERA, LLC 06/30/2022 44672 MS Chromebook Repairs 10ED50 2220 3100 00 000000 11%.99%
o 06/10/2022 44672 MS Chromebook Repairs 10E050 2220 3100 00 00000C 102.88
06/10/2022 44672 HS Chromebook Repair - 1L0EQ050 2220 3100 00 000000 T7.588%
non-warranty repair
06/10/2022 44672 CHROMEBCOK REPAIRS 1I0EO050 2220 4100 00 000000 175.99
06/10/2022 44672 LAPTOP BATTERY 20E050 2220 4300 00 000000 345,00
TRI COUNTY SP ED 06/10/2022 44673 2021-2022 2ND SEMESTER 10E010 2200 3010 00 0GOGOC 18,245.20
BILLING: QT
06/1G/2022 44673 2021-2022 2ND SEMESTER 10EQ10 1200 3020 Q¢ QGGOOC 343.82
BILLING: PT
TRI-VALLEY HIGH SCHO 06/10/2022 44677 REIMBURSEMENT TO ATHLETIC 10E060 1500 30006 COC QOOQ0OC 850.00
OFFICTALS
TRI-VALLEY MIDDLE SC 06/10/2022 44678 REIMBURSEMENT FOR ATHLETIC 10EC60 1500 300G 00 Q00000 1,885.00
OFFICIALS
TUMBLEWEED PRESS, IN 06/10/2022 44672 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL: JUNE 10ECE0 2220 3100 00 000000 1,236.36
1, 2022 - JUNE 1, 2022
VILLAGE OF DOWNS 06/10/2022 44680 ES, MS, HS, UNIT: MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3700 00 000000 1,281.3%6

Totals for checks

137,415,

B4
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FUND _ DESCRIPTION BLLANCE SHEET REVENUE EXPENSE TOTAL
’ly Education Fund 1,676.27 .00 79,887.60 81,563.87
20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund 0.00 ¢G.c0 41,969,54 41,269.54
40 Trangportation Fund 175.00 G.00 13,589.43 13,774.43
80 TORT FUND 0.00 ¢.00 108.00 108.00
#%% Fund Summary Totals *** 1,852.27 ¢.00 135,564.57 137,415.84
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TRI-VALLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING DATES
2022-2023

Wednesday, July 20, 2022

July 2022 TBA BOARD RETREAT
Wednesday, August 17, 2022

Wednesday, September 21, 2022

Wednesday, October 19, 2022

October 2022 TBA BOARD RETREAT
Wednesday, November 16, 2022

Monday, December 19, 2022*

Wednesday, January 18, 2023

January 2023 TBA BOARD RETREAT
Wednesday, February 15,2023

Wednesday, March 15, 2023

Wednesday, April 19, 2023

Wednesday, May 17, 2023

Wednesday, June 21, 2023

All Board Meetings start at 6:00 p.m. except for the Board Retreats. The Retreats on Saturday
will start at 8:00 a.m.

*meeting on Monday instead of the usual Wednesday



A publication entitled "Schoof Safety Busing and instructions for Submittting Findinas

Two copias of this form are to be submitted to the IDOT Disirict Office ndlcated in the Instruction booklet, The IDOT District Office will approve or

llinois Department
of Transportation

disapprove the submittal within thirty (30) days and refurn one copy to the school district Indicating the actien {aken.

Serious Safety
Hazard Finding

" is available from the [llinois Departrment of Transporiation,

2300 South Dirksen Parkway, Springfield, Hitinols 62764. The school adminlstratar praparing this submittal should refer to the Instructions in the bookiet,

Nams of School Dirtrict

Address of Administrative, Office .

n-Vallea CUSH 1 410 . Washan

<

Distriot Number Counly,  llinols, Zip Code 1
_+Z ioLoomn. VerP T?W‘ ol Dihb I—
Tage " H&eThr 1ng “Tansporfahon Divecior 34378-2351

ildren are \ﬁ%lking

e Lenory [ Tevalle  Midde -

Annual Sequantial Number

(Use on Map and Attachments)

ype of
Canditlon

1. ] Single Hazard Type

2, [EL CGombination Hazard Type — I . _and Type ,JLL__

Location

{Atlach a map
showing the
dascribed
location(s).)

|

|

I

|

I

|

|

|

I

Nama of Schoo} to which C

I _V‘\“I)(IIIO&.'
‘ T
I

I

|

I

|

|

I

I

|

I

a Alnngw_am RDULIQ 0]

{Sireet or Road Name)

4. Typel from 2.000 e -m to ’I“-
5. Type il from IBOCI€ bﬁ I/p to ?\MK I‘SD
8. Type lli al

7. Type V at

Polnts

(Complete only for
Types fisted on
linas 1 or 2.)

I ————_— g L

— e i, T — e Sy —

_—=#o

Type | - Walking Along a Roadway

8. Highest qualifying grade leve! {through _i grade)

Points
Table 1
9, Locatlon of walkway {on shoulder faet from roadway, or)
{hehind curb or ditch feel from roadway) e Paints
10.  Speed of traffic { —is— mph) i Paolnts
1. Volume of traffic (m vehiclesthour) { 2«- lanas) — T Paints
12.  Length of hazardous section (_J_—. miles) — s Points
13.  Board's judgment points (attach explanation) Polnis
14.  Total of lines 8 through 13 Palnts
Typs il - Walking on a Roadway
18, Highest qualifying grade level {through i grade)
———— Points
46.  Reason for walking on roadway 1600 Toble &
{no shoutder or watkway off pavement for 1=~ feet, or
T Points
narrow bridge or underpassfor_____ feet) avle
17, Spesd of traffic (2O mph) g Points
18.  Volume of traffic { I OO vehiclesihour) (_L lanes} e Points
18. Length of hazardous section ( _‘_'%_ miles) ——— Points
Jable 10
20. Board's judgiment points {attach explahation} Points
21. Total of lines 15 through 20 Palnts

OPER 1945 (Rev. 1/02)




{Con'd} Type It - Crossing a Roadway (Name of roadway baing crossed )

22, Highest qualfying grade level {through grade) — _____ Points
Fabla 11
23. Confrol on roadway being crossed ( } Points
Table 12
24. Speed and valume of traffic { .. mph)
{____ vehicles/hour) : L Points
Tabla 13